REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a LC2MOS
Complete 14-Bit DAC

AD7840
REV. B –3–
ORDERING GUIDE
Integral
Temperature SNR Nonlinearity Package
Model1 Range (dB) (LSB) Option2
AD7840JN 0°C to +70°C 78 min ±2 max N-24
AD7840KN 0°C to +70°C 80 min ±1 max N-24
AD7840JP 0°C to +70°C 78 min ±2 max P-28A
AD7840KP 0°C to +70°C 80 min ±1 max P-28A
AD7840AQ –25°C to +85°C 78 min ±2 max Q-24
AD7840ARS –25°C to +85°C 78 min ±2 max RS-24
AD7840BQ –25°C to +85°C 80 min ±1 max Q-24
AD7840SQ3 –55°C to +125°C 78 min ±2 max Q-24
NOTES
1To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part number.
Contact your local sales office for military data sheet and availability.
2N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip.
3This grade will be available to /883B processing only.
TIMING CHARACTERISTICS1, 2
Limit at TMIN, TMAX Limit at TMIN, TMAX
Parameter (J, K, A, B Versions) (S Version) Units Conditions/Comments
t1 0 0 ns min CS to WR Setup Time
t2 0 0 ns min CS to WR Hold Time
t3 45 50 ns min WR Pulse Width
t4 21 28 ns min Data Valid to WR Setup Time
t5 10 15 ns min Data Valid to WR Hold Time
t6 40 40 ns min LDAC Pulse Width
t7 50 50 ns min SYNC to SCLK Falling Edge
t8
3 150 200 ns min SCLK Cycle Time
t9 30 40 ns min Data Valid to SCLK Setup Time
t10 75 100 ns min Data Valid to SCLK Hold Time
t11 75 100 ns min SYNC to SCLK Hold Time
NOTES
1Timing specifications in bold print are 100% production tested. All other times are sample tested at +25 °C to ensure compliance. All input signals are specified with
tr = tf = 5 ns (10% to 90% of 5 V) and timed from a voltage level of 1.6 V.
2See Figures 6 and 8.
3SCLK mark/space ratio is 40/60 to 60/40.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
(VDD = +5 V 6 5%, VSS = –5 V 6 5%, AGND = DGND = 0 V.)
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
VDD to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to +7 V
VSS to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +0.3 V to –7 V
AGND to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
VOUT to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . VSS to VDD
REF OUT to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 V to VDD
REF IN to AGND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Digital Inputs to DGND  . . . . . . . . . . . –0.3 V to VDD + 0.3 V
Operating Temperature Range